

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP (C) No. 49 of 2019 With WP (C) No. 660 of 2018

Lamjingba Auto Owners and Drivers Assn.

...Petitioner/s

Vrs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

...Respondent/s

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

24.04.2026

Mr. Juno Rahman, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the petitioners through VC platform and Mr. RK Emily, learned Deputy GA appeared on behalf of all the respondents.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the parties that there is an element of an amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties through mediation proceedings.

In view of the submission made above, Registry is directed to place the record of these cases before the appointed Mediator, Mediation Centre, High Court of Manipur.

The petitioners and the respondents or any officer duly authorized by them in writing and who can settle the issue are to be present before the appointed Mediator on 11.05.2026 at 1:30 pm.

A copy of this order be furnished to both the counsel appearing for the parties through their whatsapp/e-mail during the course of the day for doing the needful.

JUDGE

Sapana